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Surface-Mount Pan and Tilt Bracket

86 mm 
3.4 in

86 mm 
3.4 in

111 mm 
4.4 in

152 mm 
6.0 in

111 mm 
4.4 in

112 mm 
4.4 in

Stainless steel 
M8 × 45 mm (×4)

Stainless steel 
M8 × 20 mm (×4)

Stainless steel 
M8 × 15 mm (×2) 

(5 mm drive)

Stainless steel 
M6 × 12 mm (×2) 

(4 mm drive)

Stainless steel 
M8 (×4)

Stainless steel 
M6 (×2)

x4
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M8 15 mm

e
U-BRACKET

Net weight: 
1.11 kg 
2.45 lbs

ENGLISH
The Surface-mount Pan and Tilt bracket is intended for indoor and outdoor use; the 
bracket is paintable. All included hardware is made of stainless steel.

Note: Choose appropriate fasteners to support the weight of the loudspeaker (see 
your loudspeaker installation guide for product weight). At least two of the wall 
bracket’s attachment points must be secured to a support structure. Attachment 
points not secured to a support structure must be secured using appropriate 
hardware for the installation. Choose fasteners that are consistent with all local 
building codes and requirements.

1. Remove the bracket pin to detach the angle bracket from the wall bracket. 
Rotate the loudspeaker plate if required for your installation.

 A.  Vertical installations.
 B.   Horizontal installations.

2. Mark and drill four holes into the wall. Secure the bracket to the wall using four 
screws (use M8 or 5/16-inch sized screws).

3. Attach the loudspeaker plate to the loudspeaker using the applicable screws.

4. Reattach the angle bracket to the wall bracket and secure it with the bracket pin.

Note: If attaching the bracket to a loudspeaker mounting bracket (U-bracket), 
mount the loudspeaker to the mounting bracket according to the installation 
instructions provided with your loudspeaker. Mount the loudspeaker at 0°.

5. Adjust the pan and tilt of the loudspeaker by loosening the appropriate bolts. 
The carriage bolt must be flush to the angle slot to tighten. Attach the plastic 
bolt caps if desired.

Pan and Tilt Bracket Angle Limits
Vertical Horizontal

Loudspeakers Pan/Yaw Pitch/Tilt Pan/Yaw Pitch/Tilt

Mounted to Enclosure

AMU105 –65° to 65° 0° to –30° –60° to 25°; 
–25° to 60° 0° to –30°

AMU108/ 
AMU108-120 –60° to 60° 0° to –30°; 

0° to –24°
–21° to –33°; 
–33° to 21° 0° to –30°

AMU206 –65° to 65° 0° to –25° –22° to 22° 0° to –30°

AMU208 
AMU208-120 –60° to 60° 0° to –20° –18° to 18° 0° to –30°

AMM108 –40° to 45°; 
–45° to 40° 0° to –30° –38° to 38° 0° to –30°

Mounted to U-bracket

FS2SE –65° to 65° 0° to –30° –53° to 53° 0° to –30°

FS4SE –65° to 65° 0° to –30° –43° to 43° 0° to –30°

DM3SE –65° to 65° 0° to –30° –50° to 50° 0° to –30°

DM5SE –65° to 65° 0° to –30° –45° to 45° 0° to –30°

DM6SE –65° to 65° 0° to –30° –40° to 40° 0° to –30°

DM8SE –62° to 62° 0° to –30° –35° to 35° 0° to –30°

ESPAÑOL
El soporte de paneo e inclinación 
para montaje en superficie 
está pensado para su uso en 
áreas interiores y exteriores; el 
soporte se puede pintar. Todo el 
hardware incluido está fabricado 
con acero inoxidable.

Nota: Elija los sujetadores 
apropiados que soporten el peso 
del altavoz (consulte la guía 
de instalación del altavoz para 
verificar el peso del producto). 
Al menos dos de los puntos de 
fijación del soporte de pared 
deben fijarse a una estructura 
de soporte. Los puntos de 
fijación no asegurados a una 
estructura de soporte deben 
ajustarse con las herramientas 
adecuadas para la instalación. 
Elija sujetadores que sean 
adecuados para todas las 
normas y los requisitos de 
construcción locales.

1. Quite el pasador del soporte 
para separar el soporte en 
ángulo del soporte de pared. 
Gire la placa del altavoz si es 
necesario para la instalación.

 A. Instalaciones verticales.
 B.  Instalaciones horizontales.

2. Marque y perfore cuatro 
orificios en la pared. Fije el 
soporte a la pared con cuatro 
tornillos (utilice tornillos 
de tamaño M8 o 5/16 de 
pulgada).

3. Conecte la placa del altavoz 
al altavoz con los tornillos 
correspondientes.

4. Vuelva a colocar el soporte 
en ángulo en el soporte de 
pared y fíjelo con el pasador 
del soporte.

Nota: Si conecta el soporte a un 
soporte de montaje del altavoz 
(soporte en U), instale el altavoz 
en el soporte de montaje según 
las instrucciones de instalación 
proporcionadas con el altavoz. 
Monte el altavoz a 0°.

5. Para ajustar el paneo y la 
inclinación del altavoz, suelte 
los pernos adecuados. El 
perno de transporte debe 
estar al ras de la ranura 
de ángulo para apretarlo. 
Conecte las tapas plásticas 
para los pernos si lo desea.

FRANÇAIS
Le support bi-pivot pour fixation 
murale a été conçu pour être 
utilisé aussi bien à l’intérieur qu’à 
l’extérieur ; il peut également 
être peint. Tout le matériel fourni 
est en acier inoxydable.
Remarque : Choisissez des 
fixations adaptées pour 
supporter le poids de l’enceinte 
(reportez-vous au guide 
d’installation de votre enceinte 
pour connaître son poids). 
Au moins deux des points de 
fixation du support de mur 
doivent être fixés à une structure 
porteuse. Les points de fixation 
non fixés à une structure 
porteuse doivent être fixés à 
l’aide du matériel approprié 
pour l’installation. Choisissez des 
fixations conformes à tous les 
codes applicables et toutes les 
exigences locales en matière de 
bâtiment.
1. Retirez la goupille du support 

pour détacher le support 
d’angle du support mural. 
Faites pivoter la plaque de 
l’enceinte si nécessaire pour 
votre installation.

 A.  Installations verticales
 B.   Installations horizontales.
2. Marquez quatre 

emplacements de perçage 
sur le mur et effectuez les 
perçages correspondants. 
Fixez le support au mur à 
l’aide de quatre vis (utilisez 
des vis M8 ou des vis de 
5/16 pouce).

3. Fixez la plaque de l’enceinte 
à l’enceinte en utilisant les vis 
correspondantes.

4. Remettez en place le support 
d’angle au support mural et 
fixez-le avec la goupille de 
fixation.

Remarque : Si vous fixez le 
support à un support en U 
pour montage d’enceintes 
(lyre), montez l’enceinte sur le 
support de montage en suivant 
les instructions d’installation 
fournies avec votre enceinte. 
Montez l’enceinte à 0°.
5. Ajustez l’orientation et 

l’inclinaison de l’enceinte 
en desserrant les boulons 
correspondants. Le boulon 
de support doit être aligné 
sur l’emplacement d’angle 
pour pouvoir être serré. Fixez 
les capuchons en plastique 
des vis si nécessaire.

DEUTSCH
Der lackierbare Wandhalter Bi-
pivot zur Aufbaumontage ist für 
die Verwendung im Innen- und 
Außenbereich geeignet. Sämtliche 
im Lieferumfang enthaltene 
Hardware besteht aus Edelstahl.
Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, dass 
die Befestigungselemente für 
das Gewicht des Lautsprechers 
(siehe Installationsanleitung Ihres 
Lautsprechers) geeignet sind. 
Beachten Sie, dass mindestens 
zwei der Befestigungspunkte 
des Wandhalters an einer 
tragenden Konstruktion 
angebracht sein müssen. 
Befestigungspunkte, die nicht 
an einer tragenden Konstruktion 
angebracht sind, müssen mit 
für die Montage geeigneten 
Befestigungselementen 
angebracht werden. Verwenden 
Sie Befestigungselemente, die 
den örtlichen Bauvorschriften und 
Anforderungen entsprechen.
1. Entfernen Sie den 

Befestigungsbolzen, um 
die Winkelhalterung 
vom Wandhalter zu 
lösen. Drehen Sie die 
Lautsprechermontageplatte, 
falls dies für die Installation 
erforderlich ist.

 A.  Vertikale Installationen.
 B.   Horizontale Installationen.
2. Markieren Sie vier Bohrungen 

und bohren Sie vier Löcher in 
die Wand. Befestigen Sie die 
Halterung mit vier Schrauben 
an der Wand (8 mm-
Schrauben verwenden).

3. Befestigen Sie die 
Lautsprechermontageplatte 
mit den entsprechenden 
Schrauben am Lautsprecher.

4. Bringen Sie die 
Winkelhalterung wieder 
am Wandhalter an und 
sichern Sie sie mit dem 
Befestigungsbolzen.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie den 
Wandhalter an einer 
Lautsprecher-Montagehalterung 
(U-Montagebügel) befestigen, 
montieren Sie den Lautsprecher 
an der Montagehalterung gemäß 
den Installationsanweisungen für 
den Lautsprecher. Montieren Sie 
den Lautsprecher bei 0°.
5. Stellen Sie den Schwenk- 

und Neigungswinkel des 
Lautsprechers ein, indem 
Sie die entsprechenden 
Schrauben lockern. Die 
Schlossschraube muss zum 
Festziehen bündig mit dem 
Schlitz der Winkelhalterung 
sein. Bringen Sie bei Bedarf die 
Abdeckkappen aus Kunststoff 
an.

ITALIANO
La staffa pan-and-tilt per 
fissaggio a parete è destinata 
all’uso in interni e in esterni; 
la staffa è verniciabile. Tutti gli 
accessori inclusi sono realizzati in 
acciaio inossidabile.

Nota: scegliere dispositivi 
di fissaggio appropriati per 
sostenere il peso del diffusore 
(per il peso del prodotto, leggere 
la guida di installazione del 
diffusore). Almeno due punti 
di aggancio della staffa da 
parete devono essere fissati a 
una struttura portante. I punti 
di aggancio non fissati a una 
struttura portante devono 
essere fissati utilizzando 
componenti appropriati 
per l’installazione. Scegliere 
dispositivi di fissaggio conformi 
a tutti i requisiti e a tutte 
le normative in materia di 
costruzione in vigore a livello 
locale.

1. Rimuovere il perno della 
staffa per staccare la staffa 
angolare dalla staffa da 
parete. Se necessario per 
l’installazione, ruotare la 
piastra del diffusore.

 A.   Installazioni con 
orientamento verticale.

 B.   Installazioni con 
orientamento orizzontale.

2. Contrassegnare e praticare 
quattro fori sulla parete. 
Fissare la staffa alla parete 
utilizzando quattro viti 
(utilizzare viti di dimensioni 
M8 o 5/16”).

3. Fissare la piastra del diffusore 
al diffusore utilizzando le viti 
appropriate.

4. Attaccare nuovamente la 
staffa angolare alla staffa da 
parete e fissarla con il perno 
della staffa.

Nota: se si fissa la staffa a 
una staffa a U per diffusori, 
fissare il diffusore sulla staffa di 
fissaggio seguendo le istruzioni 
per l’installazione fornite con il 
diffusore. Fissare il diffusore a 0°.

5. Regolare Pan e Tilt del 
diffusore allentando i 
bulloni appropriati. Per 
serrare, il bullone della 
barra deve essere a filo con 
la scanalatura angolare. 
Se desiderato, fissare le 
coperture dei bulloni in 
plastica.
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繁
體

中
文

警
告
/小

心

請
詳
閱
並
妥
善
保
管
所
有
安
全
與
使

用
指
示
。 包

含
小

零
件

，
可

能
構

成
哽

塞
窒

息
的

危
險

。
不

適
合

 3
 歲

以
下

兒
童

使
用

。
 

• 
本

產
品

僅
限

由
專

業
安

裝
人

員
安

裝
！

本
文

件
包

含
本

產
品

採
一

般
固

定
式

安
裝

系
統

時
的

相
關

基
本

安
裝

資
訊

與
安

全
準

則
，

以
供

專
業

安
裝

人
員

參
考

。
在

嘗
試

進
行

安
裝

以
前

，
請

先
閱

讀
本

文
件

與
所

有
的

安
全

警
告

。

• 
任

何
重

物
若

以
不

安
全

方
式

安
裝

或
懸

吊
在

頭
頂

上
方

，
都

可
能

導
致

嚴
重

傷
亡

與
財

產
損

壞
。

安
裝

人
員

有
責

任
評

估
其

應
用

使
用

的
任

何
安

裝
方

式
是

否
可

靠
。

只
有

具
備

適
當

五
金

部
件

知
識

和
安

全
安

裝
技

術
的

專
業

安
裝

人
員

，
才

應
嘗

試
將

任
何

揚
聲

器
安

裝
在

頭
頂

上
方

。

• 
所

有
 B

o
se

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
n
a
l 產

品
的

安
裝

必
須

遵
守

當
地

、
州

、
聯

邦
和

行
業

規
範

。
安

裝
人

員
有

責
任

確
保

揚
聲

器
和

安
裝

系
統

的
裝

設
均

符
合

適
用

的
法

規
，

包
括

當
地

的
建

築
法

規
和

規
定

。
安

裝
本

產
品

前
，

請
諮

詢
擁

有
司

法
管

轄
權

的
當

地
政

府
機

關
。

• 
僅

限
使

用
隨

附
或

者
由

 B
o
se

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
n
a
l 

指
定

的
五

金
部

件
和

配
件

。
未

提
供

將
揚

聲
器

固
定

在
安

裝
表

面
上

所
需

的
五

金
部

件
。

• 
請

勿
安

裝
在

不
穩

固
或

者
內

藏
危

險
 (

例
如

電
線

或
配

管
) 

的
表

面
。

 

• 
未

經
授

權
請

勿
擅

自
改

裝
本

產
品

。

• 
請

勿
讓

揚
聲

器
或

安
裝

組
件

接
觸

任
何

未
經

 
B

o
se

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
n
a
l 指

定
的

化
學

物
質

，
包

括
但

不
限

於
：

潤
滑

劑
、

清
潔

劑
、

電
子

接
點

清
潔

劑
或

其
他

碳
氫

溶
劑

。
接

觸
該

等
物

質
可

能
使

塑
膠

材
質

降
解

，
導

致
裂

開
並

有
掉

落
危

險
。

• 
請

勿
將

支
架

或
產

品
放

置
或

安
裝

在
任

何
熱

源
附

近
，

例
如

壁
爐

、
暖

氣
片

、
熱

調
節

裝
置

或
可

發
熱

的
其

他
設

備
 (

包
括

擴
大

機
)。
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標
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A
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a
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D
e
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F
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e
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p
a
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ra
n
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m
 P

o
st
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p
C

o
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L
C

. 
的

商
標

。
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未

經
預

先
書

面
許

可
，

不
得

重
製

、
修

改
、

散
佈

或
以

其
他

方
式

使
用

本
指

南
之

任
何

部
分

。

保
固
資
訊

此
產

品
享

有
有

限
保

固
。

  
如

需
保

固
詳

細
資

料
，

請
造

訪
  

B
o
se

P
ro

fe
ss

io
n
a
l.c
o
m
/w
a
rr
a
n
ty

。

日
本
語

警
告
／
注
意

安
全
上
の
留
意
項
目
お
よ
び
使
用
方

法
を
よ
く
読
み
、い

つ
で
も
参
照
で
き

る
よ
う
に
保
管
し
て
く
だ
さ
い
。

の
ど
に
詰
ま
り
や
す
い
小
さ
な
部
品
が
含

ま
れ
て
い
ま
す
。3
歳
未
満
の
お
子
様
に

は
適
し
て
い
ま
せ
ん
。	

•
	
本
製
品
は
、専

門
の
施
工
業
者
に
よ
る
設
置
の
み

を
想
定
し
た
製
品
で
す
。本

書
は
、一

般
的
な
固

定
設
置
シ
ス
テ
ム
に
お
け
る
本
製
品
の
、基

本
的

な
設
置
と
安
全
上
の
ガ
イ
ド
ラ
イ
ン
を
施
工
業
者

様
に
提
供
し
ま
す
。設

置
す
る
前
に
、本

書
と
す
べ

て
の
安
全
に
関
す
る
警
告
を
お
読
み
く
だ
さ
い
。

•
	
重
量
物
の
不
安
定
な
設
置
や
頭
上
と
な
る
場
所

へ
の
取
り
付
け
は
、重

傷
ま
た
は
死
亡
、お

よ
び
機

器
へ
の
損
傷
の
原
因
と
な
り
ま
す
。適

用
す
る
設

置
方
法
の
信
頼
性
を
評
価
す
る
こ
と
は
、施

工
業

者
の
責
任
で
す
。天

井
に
ス
ピ
ー
カ
ー
を
設
置
す

る
場
合
は
、必

ず
、適

切
な
部
品
お
よ
び
安
全
な

設
置
技
術
の
知
識
を
持
つ
専
門
の
施
工
業
者
が

行
う
よ
う
に
し
て
く
だ
さ
い
。

•
	
B
o
se
	P
ro
fe
ss
io
n
a
l製

品
を
設
置
す
る
際
は
、必

ず
地
域
と
業
界
指
導
の
安
全
基
準
に
従
っ
て
く
だ

さ
い
。各

地
域
の
建
築
に
関
す
る
条
例
や
規
制
な

ど
、適

用
さ
れ
る
全
て
の
法
律
に
従
っ
て
本
製
品

お
よ
び
そ
の
取
付
金
具
を
設
置
す
る
こ
と
は
施
工

業
者
の
責
任
で
す
。本

製
品
を
設
置
す
る
前
に
、

各
地
域
の
管
轄
官
庁
に
相
談
し
て
く
だ
さ
い
。

•
	
本
体
付
属
ま
た
は
B
o
se
	P
ro
fe
ss
io
n
a
l指

定
の

取
り
付
け
部
品
お
よ
び
ア
ク
セ
サ
リ
ー
の
み
を
ご

使
用
く
だ
さ
い
。本

ス
ピ
ー
カ
ー
を
取
り
付
け
面
に

固
定
す
る
た
め
の
器
具
は
付
属
し
て
い
ま
せ
ん
。

•
	
設
置
面
の
強
度
が
不
十
分
な
場
合
や
、設

置
面

の
裏
側
に
電
線
や
配
管
な
ど
の
危
険
物
が
隠

れ
て
い
る
場
合
は
、本

製
品
を
設
置
し
な
い
で

く
だ
さ
い
。	

•
	
許
可
な
く
製
品
を
改
造
し
な
い
で
く
だ
さ
い
。

•
	
ス
ピ
ー
カ
ー
や
取
り
付
け
コ
ン
ポ
ー
ネ
ン
ト
を
、

潤
滑
剤
、洗

浄
剤
、接

点
復
活
剤
、お

よ
び
炭
化

水
素
を
基
剤
と
す
る
そ
の
他
の
溶
剤
な
ど
、B

o
se
	

P
ro
fe
ss
io
n
a
l指

定
外
の
化
学
物
質
に
さ
ら
さ
な

い
で
く
だ
さ
い
。製

品
が
こ
う
し
た
物
質
に
触
れ

る
と
、プ

ラ
ス
チ
ッ
ク
素
材
の
劣
化
に
つ
な
が
り
、

ひ
び
割
れ
が
生
じ
て
落
下
事
故
を
招
く
お
そ
れ

が
あ
り
ま
す
。

•
	
暖
炉
、ヒ

ー
タ
ー
、暖

房
送
風
口
、そ

の
他
の
熱
を

発
す
る
装
置
（ア

ン
プ
を
含
む
）の

近
く
に
ブ
ラ
ケ

ッ
ト
を
取
り
付
け
た
り
、製

品
を
設
置
し
た
り
し
な

い
で
く
だ
さ
い
。
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M
a
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F
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p
a
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n
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o
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p
C
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商
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で
す
。
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	T
ra
n
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m
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o
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p
C
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.	
本
書
の
い

か
な
る
部
分
も
、書

面
に
よ
る
事
前
の
許
可
の
な
い

複
写
、変

更
、配

布
、そ

の
他
の
使
用
は
許
可
さ
れ

ま
せ
ん
。

保
証
に
つ
い
て

本
製
品
は
保
証
の
対
象
で
す
。
		

保
証
の
内
容
お
よ
び
条
件
に
つ
き
ま
し
て

は
、B

o
se
P
ro
fe
ss
io
n
a
l.
co

m
/
w
a
rr
a
n
ty
を

ご
覧
く
だ
さ
い
。

بية
عر

ال

ت
يها

تنب
ت/

يرا
حذ

ت

ام 
خد

ست
الا

 و
مة

سلا
ت ال

ادا
رش

ل إ
ة ك

راء
ى ق

رُج
ي

ها.
ظ ب

تفا
لاح

وا
ل 

شكّ
د ت

ة ق
ير

صغ
اء 

جز
ى أ

عل
ج 

منت
ي ال

حتو
ي

ن 
دو

ل 
طفا

للأ
ب 

اس
 من

ير
 غ

إنه
ق. 

تنا
لاخ

ر ا
خط

ت.
نوا

 س
ر 3

 عم

 	
ب 

ركي
 الت

يي
 فن

بلَ
ن ق

ب م
ركي

 للت
مم

ص
ج م

منت
ا ال

هذ
 

ي 
فني

يد 
زو

ى ت
د إل

ستن
الم

ذا 
ف ه

هد
! ي

قط
ن ف

رفي
حت

الم
مة 

سلا
وال

ب 
ركي

 الت
ت

ادا
رش

 بإ
ين

رف
حت

الم
ب 

ركي
الت

ت 
ثاب

ب ال
ركي

 الت
مة

نظ
ي أ

ج ف
منت

ا ال
هذ

ة ل
سي

سا
الأ

ت 
را

حذي
ل ت

وك
ند 

ست
الم

ذا 
ة ه

راء
ى ق

رُج
. ي

جية
وذ

لنم
ا

ب.
ركي

 الت
ولة

حا
ل م

 قب
مة

سلا
ال  	

ي 
 لأ

من
الآ

ر 
غي

ي 
علو

ق ال
علي

 الت
 أو

ت
ثبي

 الت
بّ

سب
 يت

 قد
ف 

وتل
ة، 

وفا
و ال

ة أ
ير

خط
ت 

ابا
ص

ع إ
قو

 بو
يل

 ثق
مل

ح
يم 

تقي
ية 

ؤول
مس

ب 
ركي

 الت
ني

ق ف
عات

ى 
عل

ع 
وتق

ت. 
لكا

ممت
ال

ح 
سُم

لا ي
ا. 

مه
خدا

ست
م ا

 يت
ت

ثبي
ة ت

ريق
 ط

أي
ية 

وق
موث

ى 
مد

فة 
عر

الم
ن ب

عو
تمت

ن ي
لذي

ن ا
رفي

حت
الم

ب 
ركي

 الت
يي

 لفن
وى

س
ة، 

لآمن
ت ا

ثبي
 الت

رق
وط

بة 
اس

لمن
ة ا

هز
لأج

 با
فية

لكا
ا

ية.
علو

ة ال
جه

ن ال
ت م

صو
رّ 

مكب
ي 

ب أ
ركي

بت  	
 B

os
e 

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

ت 
جا

منت
ل 

ب ك
ركي

ب ت
يج

 
ة. 

عي
صنا

وال
ية 

رال
فيد

وال
ية 

وم
حك

وال
ية 

حل
الم

ح 
وائ

اً لل
وفق

ن 
ضما

ية 
ؤول

مس
ص 

ص
تخ

الم
ب 

ركي
 الت

ني
ل ف

حم
يت

ق 
واف

بالت
ت 

ثبي
 الت

ظام
 ون

ت
صو

ت ال
را

مكب
ب 

ركي
ت

ح 
وائ

 ول
ين

وان
ك ق

 ذل
في

ما 
، ب

بقّة
مط

ن ال
واني

 الق
كل

ع 
م

بة 
اح

ص
ية 

حل
الم

طة 
سل

ة ال
جع

را
ى م

رج
. ي

لية
مح

ء ال
بنا

ال
ج.

منت
ا ال

هذ
ب 

ركي
ل ت

 قب
ص

صا
خت

الا
 	

و 
ة أ

ضمّن
الم

ت 
حقا

لمل
 وا

از
جه

ى ال
سو

دم 
تخ

تس
لا 

 
تم 

لا ي
 .B

os
e 

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

ل 
 قب

من
دة 

حد
الم

ت. 
ثبي

 الت
طح

 س
لى

 ع
ت

صو
ر ال

مكب
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NEDERLANDS
De pan-and-tiltbeugel voor 
opbouwbevestiging is bedoeld 
voor gebruik binnen en buiten, 
en is overschilderbaar. Alle 
meegeleverde hardware is van 
roestvrij staal.
Opmerking: Kies 
bevestigingsmaterialen die 
het gewicht van de luidspreker 
kunnen dragen (raadpleeg 
de installatiehandleiding 
van de luidspreker voor 
het productgewicht). 
Ten minste twee van de 
bevestigingspunten van de 
muurbeugel moeten aan 
een dragende structuur 
worden bevestigd. Bij 
bevestigingspunten die niet 
aan een dragende structuur 
worden bevestigd, moet de 
juiste bevestigingshardware 
worden gebruikt. Kies 
bevestigingsmaterialen 
die aan de lokale 
bouwvoorschriften en 
-vereisten voldoen.
1. Verwijder de beugelpin 

om de hoekbeugel los te 
maken van de muurbeugel. 
Draai de luidsprekerplaat 
indien nodig.

 A.  Verticale installaties.
 B.   Horizontale installaties.
2. Teken vier boorgaten af en 

boor vier gaten in de muur. 
Bevestig de beugel aan de 
muur met vier schroeven 
(gebruik M8-schroeven of 
schroeven van 5/16”).

3. Bevestig de 
luidsprekerplaat aan 
de luidspreker met de 
daarvoor bestemde 
schroeven.

4. Bevestig de hoekbeugel 
weer aan de muurbeugel 
en zet deze vast met de 
beugelpin.

Opmerking: Als de beugel 
wordt bevestigd aan een 
montagebeugel voor de 
luidspreker (U-beugel), 
dan dient de luidspreker 
op de montagebeugel 
te worden gemonteerd 
volgens de meegeleverde 
installatiehandleiding. 
Monteer de luidspreker op 0°.
5. Pas de draai- en kantelhoek 

van de luidspreker aan door 
de betreffende bouten los 
te zetten. De slotbout moet 
op één lijn liggen met de 
hoeksleuf om hem vast te 
kunnen draaien. Bevestig 
indien gewenst de plastic 
boutdoppen.

NORSK
Den overflatemonterte 
panorerings- og 
vippebraketten er beregnet for 
innendørs og utendørs bruk, 
og braketten kan males. Alle 
de medfølgende delene er 
laget av rustfritt stål.

Merk: Velg passende 
festeanordninger for å støtte 
vekten av høyttaleren (se 
monteringsveiledningen for 
høyttaleren for produktvekt). 
Minst to av festepunktene 
til veggbraketten må være 
festet til en støttestruktur. 
Festepunkter som ikke er 
festet til en støttestruktur, 
må festes med bruk av egnet 
jernvare til monteringen. 
Velg festeanordninger som 
samsvarer med alle lokale 
byggeforskrifter og krav.

1. Fjern brakettpinnen for 
å løsne vinkelbraketten 
fra veggbraketten. Roter 
høyttalerplaten hvis 
det er nødvendig for 
monteringen.

 A.  Vertikal montering.
 B.   Horisontal montering.

2. Marker og bor fire hull i 
veggen. Fest braketten til 
veggen med fire skruer 
(bruk M8 eller 5/16-tommers 
skruer).

3. Fest høyttalerplaten til 
høyttaleren ved hjelp av de 
aktuelle skruene.

4. Fest vinkelbraketten til 
veggbraketten, og fest den 
med brakettpinnen.

Merk: Hvis du fester 
braketten til en 
høyttalermonteringsbrakett 
(U-brakett), må du 
montere høyttaleren til 
monteringsbraketten 
i henhold til 
installasjonsanvisningene 
som følger med høyttaleren. 
Monter høyttaleren i en vinkel 
på 0°.

5. Juster panoreringen og 
vippingen til høyttaleren 
ved å løsne de aktuelle 
boltene. Festebolten 
må være i flukt med 
vinkelsporet for å stramme 
til. Fest plastbolthettene 
hvis du vil.

POLSKI
Uchwyt uchylno-obrotowy do 
montażu powierzchniowego 
jest przeznaczony do użytku 
wewnątrz i na zewnątrz 
pomieszczeń; uchwyt można 
malować. Wszystkie dołączone 
elementy są wykonane ze stali 
nierdzewnej.
Uwaga! Należy wybrać 
odpowiednie mocowania, 
które utrzymają masę 
głośnika (informacje na 
temat masy produktu można 
znaleźć w instrukcji instalacji 
głośnika). Co najmniej dwa 
punkty mocowania uchwytu 
ściennego muszą być 
przytwierdzone do konstrukcji 
nośnej. Punkty mocowania, 
które nie są przymocowane 
do konstrukcji nośnej, muszą 
zostać zabezpieczone przy 
użyciu odpowiednich śrub 
i nakrętek do montażu. 
Wybrane mocowania muszą 
być zgodne ze wszystkimi 
lokalnymi przepisami 
budowlanymi.
1. Wyjąć sworzeń uchwytu, 

aby odłączyć uchwyt 
kątowy od uchwytu 
ściennego. Obrócić płytę 
głośnika, jeśli wymaga tego 
instalacja.

 A.  Instalacja w pionie.
 B.   Instalacja w poziomie.
2. Oznaczyć i wywiercić 

w ścianie cztery otwory. 
Przymocować uchwyt do 
ściany za pomocą czterech 
śrub (użyć śrub M8 lub 5/16 
cala).

3. Przymocować płytkę 
głośnika do głośnika za 
pomocą odpowiednich 
śrub.

4. Ponownie przymocować 
uchwyt kątowy do uchwytu 
ściennego i zabezpieczyć 
sworzniem.

Uwaga! W przypadku 
mocowania uchwytu do 
uchwytu montażowego 
głośnika (typu U) należy 
zamontować głośnik do 
uchwytu montażowego 
zgodnie z instrukcją 
instalacji dostarczoną wraz 
z głośnikiem. Zamontować 
głośnik pod kątem 0°.
5. Wyregulować obrót i 

pochylenie głośnika przez 
poluzowanie odpowiednich 
śrub. W celu dokręcenia 
śruba zamkowa musi 
znajdować się w jednej 
płaszczyźnie ze szczeliną 
kątową. W razie potrzeby 
założyć plastikowe zaślepki 
śrub.

简体中文

壁挂双轴墙架适合室内和室外使
用；该支架可喷漆。所有随附的紧
固件均由不锈钢材料制成。

注意：选择合适的紧固件以支撑扬
声器的重量（有关产品重量，请参
见扬声器安装指南）。必须将墙面
支架的至少两个连接点固定到支撑
结构上。未固定到支撑结构上的连
接点必须使用合适的安装紧固件进
行固定。请选择符合当地所有建筑
法规和要求的紧固件。

1. 取下支架销，将角托架从墙面
支架上拆下。如果安装需要，
可旋转扬声器板。

 A.  垂直安装。
 B.   水平安装。

2. 做好钻孔记号，在墙上打 4 个
洞。使用 4 个螺钉将支架固定
到墙壁上（使用 M8 或 5/16 英
寸大小的螺钉）。

3. 使用适用的螺钉将扬声器板连
接到扬声器。

4. 将角托架重新固定到墙面支架
上，并用支架销将其固定。

注意：如果将支架连接到扬声器安
装支架（U 型支架），请按照扬声
器随附的安装说明将扬声器安装到
安装支架上。以 0° 安装扬声器。

5. 松开相应螺栓，调整扬声器的
平移和倾斜角度。方颈螺栓必
须与角度卡槽齐平才能拧紧。
如果需要，可安装塑料螺母。

繁體中文

表面安裝左右及傾角支架適用於室
內和戶外用途；支架可上漆。所有
隨附的五金部件均為不鏽鋼製。

備註：請選擇適當的緊固件以支撐
揚聲器的重量 (請參閱揚聲器安裝
指南確認產品重量)。需有至少兩
個牆壁支架的安裝點固定於支撐結
構。未固定於支撐結構的安裝點，
必須使用適當的安裝五金部件固
定。請選擇符合所有當地建築法規
和要求的緊固件。

1. 請移除支架插銷以便將角支架
和牆壁支架分離。如為安裝所
需，可旋轉揚聲器壁面座。

 A.  垂直安裝。
 B.   水平安裝。

2. 在牆上標記並鑽出四個孔。使
用四顆螺絲將支架固定在牆上 
(使用 M8 或 5/16 吋大小的螺
絲)。

3. 使用適用的螺絲，將揚聲器壁
面座附掛至揚聲器。

4. 將角支架重新附掛至牆壁支
架，並使用支架插銷固定。

備註：如果要將支架附掛至揚聲器
固定支架 (U 型支架)，請遵照揚聲
器隨附的安裝指示，將揚聲器安裝
至安裝支架。以 0° 安裝揚聲器。

5. 鬆開適當的螺栓，即可調整揚
聲器的左右及傾角。馬車螺栓
必須嵌入角插槽以固定。如需
要，可附掛塑膠螺栓罩。

日本語

本製品は屋内／屋外ともに使用で
き、塗装にも対応します。同梱の留め
具はステンレス製です。

注:	スピーカーの重量を支えるのに
適した留め具を選ぶようにしてくだ
さい（製品重量についてはスピーカ
ーの設置ガイドを参照してください）
。壁掛けブラケットの取り付けポイ
ント（2箇所以上）を、支持構造に固
定する必要があります。取り付けポ
イントが支持構造にしっかり固定さ
れない場合、取り付ける際に適切な
補強器具を使用して固定してくださ
い。各地域の建築基準と要件すべ
てに適合する留め具を選択してくだ
さい。

1.	ブラケットピンを外して、壁掛け
ブラケットから角度調節ブラケ
ットを取り外します。向きに合わ
せてスピーカープレートを回転
させます。

	A.		縦向きの取り付け。
	B.			横向きの取り付け。

2.	壁に4つの穴の印を付け、穴を
開けます。4本のねじ（M8または
5/16インチねじ）を使用して、壁
にブラケットを取り付けます。

3.	適切なネジを使用して、スピーカ
ーにスピーカープレートを取り付
けます。

4.	壁掛けブラケットに角度調節ブ
ラケットを取り付け、ブラケットピ
ンで固定します。

注:	ブラケットをスピーカー取り付け
ブラケット（Uブラケット）に取り付け
る場合は、スピーカーの設置ガイド
に記載されている取り付け手順に従
ってスピーカーと取り付けブラケット
を取り付けてください。0°でスピー
カーを取り付けてください。

5.	対応するボルトを緩めて、スピー
カーの水平および垂直振り角を
調整します。角度スロットに収ま
るようにキャリッジボルトを締め
る必要があります。必要ならプラ
スチック製のボルトキャップを取
り付けます。

العربية
تم تصميم كتيفة التدوير والإمالة التي يمكن تركيبها 

على السطح للاستخدام الداخلي والخارجي؛ 
حيث يمكن طلاء الكتيفة. كل الأجهزة المضمّنة 

مصنوعة من الفولاذ المقاوم للصدأ.
ملاحظة: اختر مشابك مناسبة لدعم وزن مكبرّ 
الصوت )راجع دليل التركيب الخاصة بمكبر 

الصوت لمعرفة وزن المنتج(. يجب تثبيت نقطتيَن 
على الأقل من نقاط توصيل كتيفة الحائط بهيكل 

دعم. يجب تثبيت نقاط التوصيل غير المثبتّة بهيكل 
دعم باستخدام الأجهزة المناسبة للتركيب. اختر 
المشابك المتوافقة مع كل قوانين ولوائح البناء 

المحلية.
1. أزل دبوس الكتيفة لفصل كتيفة الزاوية 

عن كتيفة الحائط. أدر لوحة مكبر 
الصوت إذا كان ذلك لازمًا للتركيب.

 A.  عمليات التركيب العمودية.
 B.   عمليات التركيب الأفقية.

2.  ضع علامة واثقب أربع فتحات في 
الحائط. ثبتّ الكتيفة بالحائط باستخدام 
أربعة براغٍٍ )استخدم براغي M8 أو 

بحجم 16/5 بوصة).
3. اعمد إلى توصيل لوحة مكبر الصوت 

بمكبر الصوت باستخدام براغي 
متوافقة.

4. أعد توصيل كتيفة الزاوية بكتيفة الحائط 
وثبتّها بواسطة برغي الكتيفة.

ملاحظة: إذا كنت تعمل على توصيل الكتيفة بكتيفة 
تثبيت مكبرّ صوت )كتيفة على شكل U)، فاعمد 
إلى تثبيت مكبرّ الصوت على كتيفة التثبيت وفقاً 

لتعليمات التركيب المتوفرة مع مكبرّ الصوت. ثبتّ 
مكبرّ الصوت عند °0.

5. اضبط زوايا التحريك والإمالة الخاصة 
بمكبرّ الصوت من خلال إرخاء 

المسامير الملائمة. يجب أن يتم تحريك 
مسمار النقل نحو فتحة الزاوية للإحكام. 

اعمد إلى توصيل أغطية المسامير 
البلاستيكية إذا رغبت في ذلك.
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